

No. 23-CV-1981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2024

NICHOLAS COOPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifteenth
Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DATE: January 31, 2024

Team 15
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **ii**

TABLE OF CONTENTS **iii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **v**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... **vii**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **vii**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **xi**

ARGUMENT..... **1**

I. The Condition Requiring Dr. Nicholas’ Conclusion To Adhere To The Academy’s Consensus As To What Is “Scientific” Violated His First Amendment Right To Free Speech By Placing An Unconstitutional Condition On His Speech. 1

A. Any Condition Placed On The Astrophysics Grant Must Be Viewpoint Neutral Because Dr. Nicholas’ Conclusions Constitute Private Speech Rather Than Government Speech. 2

B. The condition placed on the Grant was unconstitutional because Respondent attempted to leverage the condition to alter and suppress Dr. Nicholas’ otherwise protected speech. ... 3

1. Requiring Dr. Nicholas’ published findings to adhere to the academy’s consensus as to what is scientific impermissibly discriminates on the basis of the viewpoint and suppresses disfavored ideas. 4

2. Respondent attempted to leverage the condition placed on the Grant to direct Dr. Nicholas to adopt favorable conclusions it otherwise could not command..... 6

3. Respondent used the funding condition to coerce Dr. Nicholas into refraining from sharing his conclusions by penalizing his speech. 7

4. The condition placed upon the Grant prevents Dr. Nicholas from expressing his conclusions through alternative channels. 7

| | | |
|-----|---|-----------|
| C. | The condition placed on the Grant cannot withstand strict scrutiny..... | 8 |
| 1. | The funding condition placed on the Grant by Respondent is not narrowly tailored. | 9 |
| 2. | The funding condition placed on the Grant does not further Respondent’s stated interest in preventing the confusion of science and religion..... | 10 |
| D. | Dr. Nicholas’ ability to relinquish the Grant does not provide adequate recourse to remedy the violation of his First Amendment rights. | 11 |
| II. | The Establishment Clause does not permit Respondents to strip an eligible grant recipient of his benefit based on his private religious exercise or on his future religious desires..... | 12 |
| A. | Respondents’ action was not compelled by the Establishment Clause because the only connections between the neutral grant and the Meso-Pagan religion are the result of Dr. Nicholas’ private choices..... | 13 |
| B. | Respondents’ interest in achieving greater separation of church and state than required under the Establishment Clause is insufficient to support its penalty on Dr. Nicholas’ free exercise of religion..... | 15 |
| 1. | Respondents’ decision to terminate the grant amounts to a penalty based Dr. Nicholas’ religious exercise, and, as such, must be subject to strict scrutiny..... | 16 |
| 2. | Respondents advance no interest compelling enough to withstand strict scrutiny, and this Court should accordingly determine that the University acted in an unconstitutional way.18 | |
| | CONCLUSION | 20 |
| | APPENDIX A | 21 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)..... | 5 |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... | passim |
| <i>American Communications Association, C.I.O., v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) | 5 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767, 781 (2022)..... | passim |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... | 4 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) | 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | 14, 15, 19, 20 |
| <i>Madison Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)..... | 4 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... | 1, 3 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 1, 8, 9 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | 2 |
| <i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Company</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... | 9, 11 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) | 9, 10 |
| <i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 1 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... | 16 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433, 449 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... | 14, 15 |

Other Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 2 |
|--|---|

Secondary Sources

| | |
|--|---|
| Heather Blakeman, <i>Speech-Conditioned Funding and the First Amendment: New Standard, Old Doctrine, Little Impact</i> , 13 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 27 (2015) | 4 |
